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Document No 1 Members of the Dental Technicians' Society on behalf of Haim Montiljo on 10 May
1941
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' I1ZJAVA.

PY¥tpisani éolu goep.Heim Montil Ji,zubaru iz Zagreba 811 jededu )
1zJavu.Kalo Jo gosp.kontiljo Haim,bio od godine 1930 do 1938,glavnl ta)
nik‘,’najpriie zubotehnidava,zetim Dentiatickog Drustva,te tajnik Dentlstid -
omore

ke vime 1z 3avl ju jemo & e sav ospedipa Monti osim
opéih atdegkxh 1ntergsa. oge Jeée io"na opdfa&ng,leg nngeea gtdgga.b}o
potpunoma u saglasnogti 1 ¢iljevima opée Hrvataske orijentacije,tako da Je
u drustvenome radu lojalno 1 bozgrikomc uvijek zastupao Hrvatske ciljeve
kako pred vlastima tako 1 med ju dlanstvom.

. 0d godine 1935 do godine 1938,vodileé su Dentistidka Druitva sa
blviin winistaretvom Soclglne Politike i Narodnoga Zdravlja ogordenu bor
bu oito donodenja Odredbe o Dentistitkim Komorame,te au naSa bYentistidks
Druidtva sa tadanjin tajnikom gospodinom iontiljom vodils HEMMEYMENS Dorbu

Za posVe autonomnom Komorom zga Hrvatske krajeve, jer Ministnzstve to nije
htjelo niksko odobriti.

Kako Je gospodin Montil) 1mao velike 2asluge za dentiatidki sta
leZ, 14 bio uvijek ispravno Hrvatsi orijentiran,to mu tu izjavu dajemo ra
postignuda prava »k0Ja su njemu K ' 1spravnome gradjeninu potrebna.
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STATEMENT.

The undersigned are making the following statement about Mr. Haim Montiljo, a dentist
from Zagreb. Mr. Haim Montiljo was a chief secretary first of Dental technicians’ society, and then of
Dental Association from 1930 to 1938, and also secretary of the Dental Chamber; hereby we state
that all Mr. Montiljo’s work (apart from his professional work, which he performed proudly and
professionally) has been in accordance with the goals of overall Croatian interest, and that in his
socially oriented work he has always been a representative of Croatian (national) goals — in front of
the authorities, and among the members.

From 1935 to 1938, Dental Association had a bitter struggle with the former Ministry of
Social Politics and Public Health about the Decree on the Dental Chambers. Mr. Montiljo, as a
secretary, was the leader of our Dental Association in its struggle for the foundation of an
autonomous Chamber in Croatia, because the Ministry did not want to allow it.

Since Mr. Montiljo has proved to be of great importance for his entire profession, and has
always had pro-Croatian political orientation, we are making this statement in order to help him
acquire the rights he needs as a fair citizen.

InZagreb, 10 May 1941

Signature

President of Dental Technicians’ society, former president of Dental Chamber



Document No 2 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Haim Montiljo on 10 May 1941
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Ovime potpisami izjavlijuju da debre peznaju goaﬁ.dentiatu Haima Meh-
tilju zubara iz Zagreba Nikolideva ul.br.1l5 II.,te solidaxme 1zjav{v
ljuju slijedede ; |
IMSgovani se je uvijek kerektmp iskazae u svima hrvatskim pothvatima
te spomenuti u mnogim skcijama proti tadenjih pelicijskih vlasdti
8 ngma u demonstracijama ux radi Hrvetstva sudjelovae.
Narolito za vrijeme velikih prntuhrvatskih rezime 1 za vrijeme peto-
svibanjskip izbers god\1935.- gospodin Mentilje Haim sudjelovao Je
s nama u borbi sa policijom u Wikolidevo] ul.br.l5 ksds su se spo-
menutog vremena odigravale velike borbe sa policijom i Setnicima.Tom
prilikom wi smo potpisaemni u na¥u vefu i dvorifte Nikolideve ul.br.l5
posakrivall preke 15e¢ hxvatskih dememstremata 1 iz veZe se selidarne
tukli sa tadanjom policijom i Hetnicima.Sukobil su bili tedki i take-
ve naravl da sme postavili u dyori¥tu stoleve,sanduke,kola te smo se
izea njih branili od navale po.tcise.
Nakon dvosatne borbe uspjelo v, ‘ n . je probiti se kxoz veiu i nastaviti
sa d-memastracijama ns ulici téuje tom prilikem xmmjixm gospodim Nonm-
tilje na éelaéiéevom trgu od policije uhapfer i zstvoren glasom pre-

sude tademje Uprave policije u%Zagrebu 0d 24.7.1935.- broj : 92458 =

- 3 - 1935.-,8iji prepis priliée f8e ovoj 1zjavi,i to ovjexovljerni.-

Ova izjavu dajemo gospodinu Hafmu Memtilju u zrak prizeanja za njegov

hrvatski rad,te ju vlastorudmim potpisima potvrdjujeme.

U Zagrebu,dné lo.svibnja 1941.-
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Translation:

The undersigned are making a statement that they are well-acquainted Mr. Haim Montiljo, a dentist
from Zagreb (15 Nikoli¢eva Street), and in solidarity are stating this:

The person in question has always excelled in all pro-Croatian activities and he has been part of
many demonstrations against police authorities.

Especially during anti-Croatian regime and the elections of 5 May 1935 — together with the rest of
us, Mr. Haim Montiljo was involved in a fight with the police in 15 Nikoli¢eva Street during great
fights with the police and chetniks. In that occasion, we, the undersigned, hid over 150 Croatian
protestors in the courtyard of 15 Nikoli¢ceva Street. The conflicts were tough and such that we put
tables, chests and wheels in the courtyard in order to stop the police attacks.

After the two-hour struggle, we managed to make it through the courtyard and continue with the
demonstrations on the street. This is when Mr. Montiljo was wounded on Jelaci¢ Square and then
arrested; afterwards, he sentenced to jail by the verdict number 92458 — 1 — 1935 on 24 July 1935 by
the former Police Directorate of Zagreb. A certified copy of the document is attached to this
statement, and this statement is given for the recognition of Mr. Montiljo’s pro-Croatian activities,
and confirmed by our own signatures.

InZagreb, 10 May 1941

(6 signatures)



Document No 3 Members of the Grizane municipality, village of Kamenjak, Croatian Littoral, on
behalf of Haim Montiljo on 15 May 1941
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Potplaanl opéinari opéine GriZane,sela Kamenjaka,irvatskog Pri
morja dajemo slijedesu izjavu: ‘

¥l vrlo dobro poznajemo gospodina Halma kontlilju,zubara 1z Za
| greba,kojl jJe oZenjen sa naSom domoretkom Elvirom Montiljom rodjenem Karld
‘ kéerkom Vinka i Ivie Luwiid iz Lamen jaka,%rifene. :
§ Goaspodin Halm Montiljo bio je uvijek prijatelj Hrvatskog selja
kog radnoge naroda,te js medju nema uvd Jek zastdpso 1 potpomagao svaku Hrv
tsku stvar,te je daspade madju narodm vriic 1 progagandu da svi budu na oku
puodo opée Hrvataske atvarie
[} Kako Je gospodin Montil}o zaslu’an zs Hrvatskn stvar to ma owa
izjave dajemo za postignude prave drvatskogu gradjanina.

U Kamen jaku-GriZane,irvutako Primorje.l5.svibnja 1941,
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Translation:

STATEMENT.

Undersigned residents of Grizane municipality, village of Kamenjak, Croatian Littoral, are
making the following statement:

We know very well Mister Haim Montilja, a dentist from Zagreb, who is married with
Kamenjak-born Elvira Montilja, a daughter of Vinko and Ivka Karli¢ from Kamenjak, Grizane.

Mister Haim Montiljo has always been a friend of Croatian workers and peasantry, and he
has always supported every pro-Croatian initiative; moreover, he spread propaganda among people
in order to make us all aware of important Croatian issues.

Since Mister Montiljo's engagement for deeds of Croatian interest is praiseworthy, we are
signing this statement in order to help him acquire all the rights a Croatian citizen has.

In Kamenjak-GriZzane, Croatian Littoral, 15 May 1941

(19 signatures)



Document No 4 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Gjuro Kastl on 20 May 1941

Nezdvisne dar ¥ave Hrvatske
r.2%
u v '/
zo Yo
ing.Gjure Kastl-a Zagrebu.
Zinira arhit 2

ivom na toxkn 6.zakonske odredbe o rasnoj pripadnosti
i .znaju prava koja pripadaju osobama arijskog
svoju

¥Molbdu

sljededim rezlocima:
0 Jen sam u Cisto hrvatskom duhu od majke,koje je
ved god.1892 bio izabraa za gradskog szastupnika u sagreiu

rorzicijonalroj listi,t.j. u doba asimilacijonog pokreta,toji
go iz Zidovskih redova mnogo javaih radnike na kulturnom i
tixkom polju.

Cijelog svog Zivota radio sam kao Hrvat te nisam nikada
tio Zlan niti cijonistixkih niti masonskih drudtava.

U srednjoj 3koli bio sam 3lan hrvatskog Sokola i Hrv,

Axademskog Sportskog Kluba.
Kao tehnilar radio sam aktivno u hrvatskim redovima u
u akademskon drudtvu"Hrvat" u Pragu.
Za vrijeme svjetskog rata od 1914-1918 bio sam borac u
bivEoj A-U vojsci,te sam odlikovan malom srebrenom kolajnom za
arabrost i vojnim kri¥em za zasluge III.r.sa madevima (Militdr
Verdienstkretz III,Kl.mit Schwertern),osim toga podijeljen mi
je "Karl Truppenkreutz."

God.1923.prefao sam na rimo-kat.vjeru,a iste sam se god.
ofenio sa nedakinjom gdje.Marije Radid.

Iz toga braka potjele jedna kderka,kojoj je po zakonskoj
osnovi priznato prave arijskog porijetla i koja se odgaja u Sisto
hrvatskom duhu.

0d g0d.1918 unaprijed bio sam uvijek u hrvatskim redovima
! te sam na svim izborima glasovao samo za hrvatske stranke,a kod

nijednih se izbora nisam od glasovanja ustegao.

Pragu i

Zg vrijeme
stradalnike te sam
premda je za takav

diktature radio sam aktivno za hrvatske
davao i sakupljao novac i darove za igte
rad vile predvidjena najstro¥a kazna,

U Zagrebu,2o0.svibnja 1941.

ing,Gjuro Kastl v.r.

Istinitost gornjib navoda potvrdjuju:

ing.Dragutin Matizovié v.r.

dr.Ivan Pernar .

ing.Ferdo Keller "

Rafael R.Brizar "

llarija ud.Radideva "

dr.Stjepan Krasnik .
Osim toga potvrdjujem,de ing.Kastl za cijelo vrijeme svojega
iada kao &lan gradjevnog poduzeda Spiller i Huriha a poslije
Spiller i Kastl t.j. od god.1925 do 80d.1940 ne samo da nije
stekao nikekav imetak,nego niti on,niti njegova porodica za
buduénost nije materijalno osigurana.

ing.Dragutin Spiller v.r.
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sjoro Katudié wv.zr.
Velimir Vuletidé "
dr.Cton Belo3evié v.r.
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Translation:

Ministry of Internal Affair
Of Independent State of Croatia
In
Zagreb.

Petition of engr. Gjuro Kastl

certified architectural engineer

from Zagreb, 3b Gjorgji¢eva Street,
for the recognition of rights that
belong to the people of Aryan descent

Referring to the Article 6 of the Law Decree on Racial Affiliation, | would like to ask for the
recognition of the rights that belong to the people of Aryan descent, and this

Petition
| will elaborate with following arguments:

| have been raised as a Croat by my mother, whose father was elected for Zagreb City
Council in 1892, as a member of opposition, during the assimilation movement, which provided
many public workers from the Jewish ranks, both in cultural and political field.

All my life | have worked and acted as a Croat, and | have never been a member of any
Zionist or Masonic society.

In high-school | was a member of Croatian Falcon and HASK (Croatian Academic Sport Club).

As a technician, | worked in Croatian ranks in Prague and in academic society Croatin
Prague.

During World War 1914-1918 | was a soldier in Austria-Hungarian army, and | was decorated
with small silver medal of courage and a military cross for merits of the 3™ class with swords (Militdr
Verdienstkretz Ill. KI. mit Schwertern), and awarded with Karl Truppenkreutz.

In 1923 | converted to Roman-Catholism, and the same year | married the niece of Mrs.
Marija Radic.
In that marriage a daughter was born, and her Aryan descent with belonging rights has been

recognized, as she is being raised as a Croatian patriot.

From 1918 onwards | have always been among Croatian ranks and in all elections | voted
only for Croatian parties, and | have never been absent from voting.

During the dictatorship | have worked actively for Croatian victims and | have donated and
collected money and gifts for them, even though this could have been sanctioned with toughest
punishment.



InZagreb, 20 May 1941 engr. Gjuro Kastl

Truthfulness of the abovementioned statements can be confirmed by:
engr. Dragutin Matizovié
dr. Ivan Pernar
engr. Ferdo Keller
Rafael R. Brizar
Marija Radi¢
dr. Stjepan Krasnik

| would also like to confirm that engr. Kastl, during the time he spent as a member of the Spiler and
Surina (later Spiler and Kastl) construction company, i.e. from 1925 to 1940, did not acquire any
property, nor were he and his family financially secured.

Engr. Dragutin Spiller

(35 signatures)



Document 5 Ordinary citizens sign on behalf of Slavko Walder on 28 May 1941 (14 May 1941)

By. 2700 8 |

Translation:
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23,V .94 sograb,28.7.1941.

3lavno

Ustasko redarsiveno povjerenidtvo

od nosenja

3 10T ¢

Tlkalacki

, Gajdeko-

Ta gospodina Poglavaike Hezavisne DrZave Hrvatske pre-—
i0lon,da wi nilostivo podijeli arijsko pravo na tenme—

e 6 zokonske odredbe o rasnoj pripadnostie

3 g

Rodjen sam 1!
; Sap pr
san

Llyn'a 18950 Yarlovcu,nddo sar 1 gavicas
7 pripednik liesavisne Driaeve Hrvatske.

sa Desanka rodjena Drobac iz Zagreba, takodjer
vjero,kao i woj sin lowmir,djak Sredndgd teh-
srebue.

ca Gorica udata jo za Hrvata katolika lMilana Juga,
a mnon v zajednidkon Luuangtvu.

Osim drugih navoda,koje sam istaknuo v mojoj molbi na
Jospedina Poglavaika istidew,de sam gore navedeno] molbi pri-
To%io slij rdedu izjavus

e potpisani oviwme izjavljujewmo,da Slavka \ :alda*a,
tkaladkog ovrinika iz Zagreba, (aale;ova ul 8 Poznajeno ved
dnlii niz godina,te zradewo,da je do sada uvijek bio ispravan
i da je njﬂﬂov rad bio u LALquu sa interesima hrvatskog naro-
da,te za njegn Jje 1uo.

U Za:rebu,dne ld.s Vlana 1941,

inte Jedva],Zasred ver. liartin Pavelié,v.r. Zagreb,
Jradni rvatske Grude Ilica 34.0brtnik,zakleti ustada
Krefimir lje,Zagreb,ver. Josip Turk,versZagreb,Ilica 182
zekl.vstalia asveudspravnik trgovac,

Hile 1t'linovlﬁ Vers,Zagrob  larko Horvatié ve.r.,Zagreb
Ksaverska 45,zakleti ustaSa Hercegovacka 45.Gradski savjetnik
dr.Josip Stankovid, Zagreb vere.
Tejnik Obrtne Komora.
T soislu $a getodka l.zakonske odredbe o ras snoj pripad-—
nostl smatran san Zidovom i ako sam grko-katolidke vjare.
stoza san slobodan ovu moju {olbu,poda trijeti slil.Naslo-

vu umoljay 61,40 roji ra/lo i uveio i da we_se oslobodi
od nofenja uovu; of zhaka, jer se Ja ns smatraw Zidovom.

U na 0ja wolbi biti pozitivno rijeSanja, zahva-
ljuje se unaprijeas 2
Slavko Valder,tkaladki obrinils,
Zagreb,Gajdekova 8




Zagreb, 28 May 1941
Famous
Ustasha Police Committee

In Zagreb.

Petition for the absolution

from wearing the Jewish sign, pleads:
Slavko Walder, weaving craftsman,
Zagreb, 8 Gajdekova Street

To Mr. Poglavnik of Independent State of Croatia | have already submitted a petition, in
order to gain Aryan rights on the basis of the Article 6 of the Law Decree on Racial Affiliation.

| was born onJune 15, 1895, in Karlovac, where my family comes from, and therefore | am a
resident of Independent State of Croatia. | am a Greek-Catholic.

My wife Desanka (born Drobac) from Zagreb, is also a Greek-Catholic, as well as my son
Momir, a student of Secondary Technical School in Zagreb.

Our daughter Gorica is married to a Croat-Catholic Milan Jug, who lives with me in the same
household.

Besides other claims, those emphasized in a petition | sent to Mr. Poglavnik, | would like to
mention, that to the earlier petition | have enclosed the following statement:

“The undersigned would like to declare that we have known Slavko Walder, a weaving
craftsman from Zagreb, 8 Gajdekova Street, for a long period of time, and we know that so far he
has always been a just person and that his work has always been in accordance with the interests of
Croatian people, and this is why we vouch for him.

InZagreb, 14 May 1941.

Ante Jedvaj, Zagreb Martin Pavli¢, Zagreb,

Editor of Hrvatska gruda 34 |lica Street, an artisan, a sworn Ustasha
Kresimir Suklje, Zagreb Josip Turk, Zagreb, 182 llica Street,

a sworn Ustasha, University lawyer a merchant

Mile Stilinovi¢, Zagreb Marko Horvati¢, Zagreb

45 Ksaverska Street, a sworn Ustasha 45 Hercegovacka Street, city advisor

Dr. Josip Stankovi¢, Zagreb
Secretary of the Chamber of Crafts

In accordance with Article 6 of the Law Decree on Racial Affiliation, | am considered to be a
Jew even though | am a Greek-Catholic.

Therefore | feel free to submit this petition to the respectable title pleading to accept my
arguments and allow me not to wear a Jewish sign, because | do not consider myself to be a Jew.



Hoping for a positive resolution of this petition, | am thanking you in advance:

Slavko Walder, weaving craftsman,
Zagreb, 8 Gajdekova Street
(Signature)



Document No 6 Employees at the company Intercontinentale & Caro i Jelinek d.d. Zagreb on behalf
of Slavko Neumann on 30 May 1941

PREPIS )
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¥ dud o] Pokrela oy,
Zagreb—~ Arhiy’

Zagreb, 30,V.1941,

Ui svi potpisani namjeftenici i Cinovnici tt. Intercontinentale
& Caro i Jelinek d.d. Zagreb , izjavljujemo i potpisujemo ovime u nage ime,
da je SLAVKO NEUM AN N sa mnogim od nas radio kod iste tvrtke ved
punih 19 godina.Kroz sve to vrijeme rgdili smo svi zajednicdki u najprijatel j-
skijoj atmosferi , pofto je spomenuti bio naprama svakom pojedinom od nas
uvjek ispravan , kolegijalanm i poiten , i

Radi toga ga je i naga tvrtka i sada jo¥ ostavila u na$oj sredini
i ako ne kao nafeg namjeStenika , ali dozvolivei mu ,da jo§ i dalje posje-
éuje svoje 20-godidnje muSterije i da od njih donaSa posao u korist hrvat—
ske privrede . ) 5

Eugen Xumigid v.7

Elizabeta FPabkovié Viry
Dragica Iaudenbach v.r )

Branko Bradié w.r

Marijana Jovidié v, r
Glavad Aleksandar v,r
Purgarié Stefica, ;.
BoZinova Rufa v, pn
PaZur Hugo, v. r
Kraus Nira, v, v
Cuklié Stefica,v,
Mari ja lrkavek, vi v3
Franjo Jugec, ¢y,
Josip Domitrovié vy,
Marija Hardetid v, n
Lenka Cutvarid v«
Halatestinié Betar v, r
antié Franjo, v,
Drakulidé Ljubica,yp
Zvonko Car,v.y
Ivan Janis, v.n
Danica Zenta v,

Rudolf Novek s Vel

Hajos Zlata, w, n
Skrbeta Valent Juliov, i
Planingié slavko, wirn
Medarac Stjepan, V %
Soldin Zvonko, v,

Josip Jurak, v, v,

Kerep Valent, v

Kasim Mahié wiv

Alojs Vizjak, V.
Dr.BoZidar Paja,dw
Ratimir Urek, v, :
Ignac ErZen f,f. Vele !

ey it
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Translation:

CopY!

Zagreb, 30 May 1941

We, the undersigned employees and officials of Intercontinentale & Caro and Jelinek d.d.
Zagreb, we are hereby declaring and signing that SLAVKO NEUMANN has worked with many of us in
the same company for 19 years. During this period we have all worked in a very friendly atmosphere,
since the person in question has always been just, correct and fair with every single of us.

Ever since we met him, he has been distinguishing himself as a true Croat, even during the
times when the others were afraid to express their national feelings. He was persecuted by the
political authorities in Belgrade and has unfairly suffered in Glavnjaca (a prison in Belgrade), even
though they could not prove his guilt, except for being a Croat. So, he has always and everywhere
emphasized his Croatianhood, and has suffered because of it.

This is why our company has decided to let him stay, and we would like you to allow him to
stay; if not as our employee, then as a person who would be able to visit his 20-year-long customers,
and to bring work to the company for the good of the Croatian economy.

(35 signatures)



Document No 7 Members of the Croatian Dental Society on behalf of Haim Montiljo on 31 May 1941
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u Zagrebu.
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\% DRUSTVO HRVATSKIH DENTISTA

Z8greb,31.V.1941.

GospeHaim Montiljo dentlsta %z Zsgrebw bio je tajnlkom"Drusitva
Nezavisnih Samostalnih Zubotehnilapa®od osnutka drudtva zod «1930 do 1933.,
a zatim promjenom imenz u "Drudtvo Hrvatskih Dentista® tajnikom istoga do
£0d.1940.,kada se Je na tajniiko svojevoljno zZahvallos )

Xroz éitavo to vrijeme isticao se Jo nesebidnim i poirvtowmim re-
dom za dobrobit dltuvogs staleZa,te gi Je dlanstve 16.aprila 1938 jednoglas
no 1zabralo za tajnika Doniistliéke Komore u Zagrebu,koju jJe funkeiju vriio
do konca godine 1938. . ’

Koo Komorski tajnik naroilio se Je isticad u borbi za izdvojenje
Hrvatskih dentlsta 1z centarlistli8ke Komore u Beogradu 1 osmatak samostale-
ne Hrvateke DentistiCke Komore.

U znak priznanj)a za njegove velike zasluge za cjelokupni staleZ
Hrvatskih dentlstu izsbralo je “Druitvo Hrvatskih Dentisba” gosp.Hatm Mone
tilju god, 1935+ Jednoglasno za ZASASNOG CLANA.

-

. Za
Dfuitve Hrvatskih Dentista:

LeSe
Fredojednik: . Tejnik u z.
Ivan Hermunn,ver. lidxko Kozlovae V.r.
Alfred Flelccher Vers ) Kemilo MikolJi Ver.

odbornik blagaJjnik




Translation:

CROATIAN DENTAL SOCIETY
in Zagreb.

Zagreb, 31 May 1941

Mr. Haim Montiljo, a dentist from Zagreb, was a secretary of the Society of Independent
Dental Technicians since the foundation of the society in 1930 till 1933. The society then changed its
name to Croatian Dental Society and Mr. Montiljo was a secretary from 1933 to 1930, when he
decided to resign.

During this period he distinguished himself with unselfishness and hard work for the benefit
of the entire profession, so on 16 April 1938, the members elected him unanimously for the position
of the secretary of the Dental Chamber in Zagreb, and he left this position in late 1938.

As a secretary of the Chamber, he was especially active in the struggle for the withdrawal of
Croatian dentists from the centralist Chamber in Belgrade and the foundation of an independent
Croatian Dental Chamber.

As a token of recognition for his great merits for the entire profession of Croatian dentists,
Croatian Dental Society elected Mr. Haim Montiljo unanimously asan HONORARY MEMBER in 1935.

For
Croatian Dental Society:

President: Secretary:
Ivan Hermann Mirko Kozlovca
Alfred Fleischer Kanilo Nikolji

councilor treasurer



Document No 8 Ustasha Marko OZani¢ on behalf of Mavro Fiser on 3 June 1941

b, 27795
g 1839 ~20 vl Ul

INSTITUT T4 HISTORIY
Badud o doniens i,
Zegreb — Arhty

IZJATVA

Potpisani zakleti UstaSa Ofanié Marko,a povodom molbe Fi¥er Mavre
iz Zagreba,da mu se priznaju u njegovoj molbi zamoljena prava koja
uZivaju osobe &isto arijskog porijekla,-izjavljujem slijedede:
1./ti¥er Mavro bio je u procesu protiv mene glavni svjedok
i gvjedoCio je u moju korist i time mi spasio ¥ivot,a da je tome tako
moZe se viditi iz faksimila zapisnika o glavnoj raspravi i presude u
originalu,koje prilaem pod I.i IT.
2./0sin toga poznajenm ved od prije Fi¥er Mavru kao Govjeka
koji je isticao svoje simpatije za Hrvatski narod i njegovu borbu i
vjerujem,da se nije nikada ogrijeSio o interese Hrvatskog naroda,pa

toge radi molf%da fe njegovoj molbi izadje u susret.
U Zasrebu dne,3,lipnja 1941,

ZA DOM SPRENAN !

lfarko OZanié v.r.




Translation:
STATEMENT
Undersigned sworn Ustasha Marko OZanié, with regard to the petition of Mavra FiSer from Zagreb

(who has asked for the recognition of the rights belonging to a person with clear Aryan descent),
would like to state the following:

1./ Mavro Fiser was a crucial witness in my trial and his testimony saved my life, and this can
be proven by reading the original facsimile of the record of the main discussion and the verdict,
which | attach under numbers | and Il.

2./ Besides that, | have previously been acquainted with Mavro FiSer as a man who has
always been a supporter of Croatian people and its struggle and therefore | believe he has never
sinned against the interests of the Croatian people, and therefore | am pleading you to consider his
petition.

In Zagreb, 3 June 1941
FOR HOMELAND — READY!

Marko Ozani¢



Document No 9 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Ljudevit Bauer’s widow on 14 June 1941

Y= broagen

Lo 32—y, VUL u)

1Z2J74aVaA.
Poipisanl greajani Hrvati iz Podravske Slatine ovime izjavljuju, da
Je 1stina , a& je gouine 1YsY. umrli bluge uspomene Ljudevit sauer
tiskar 1 vlasnix papirnice u Slatini kroz 40 godins svoga boravka i
djelovanja u vlatiul uvijek se smatrao 1 od nas njegovih sugradjana
Smalizn blo uvjerenlm nepokolevivim Hrvatom ., te da je kao takav bio
oa Hrvatstvu nepoc¢uanin vlasti i osoba proganjen , imuétveno 1 poslovno
oSte¢lvan 1 uapale stavljan pod kuéni zatvor .
Fok. Ljudevit Bauer sudjelovao je sa Hrvatima Podravske
Slatiue u svim nrvalskim narounim pokretima , te je kao osvjedodeni
Hrval koa svin izoora za opéinske oubore i ze naroune zestupnike uvi-
jek glasovao za Hrvatske kandidate
Istl je uoro u vrlo teskim imuétvenim piilikema , & njegova
Supruge Je zejovorow Hrvatle katolika Poar, Slatine tesko bolesna i
Nekoliko pute ou kapi airnuta , pak prema tomu Nemoéna smjedtens u
njegu 1 obskrbu koa &&., vestara kilosranice u Slatini .
Iz svin ovih rezloga potpisani greujeni Hrvati iz Slatine
pruporucuju njezinu moluu pouneSenu linisterstvu za unutarnje poslo-

Ve Nezavisie Urzave Hrveiske , da se ista povoljno rije$i .

U Podr.Slatini, ane 14, lipnje 1val, -




Translation:

STATEMENT.

Undersigned Croatian citizens from Podravska Slatina hereby declare that it is true that a publisher
and a paper mill owner in Slatina, Ljudevit Bauer, who died in 1939, was considered to be (during his
40-year-long stay in Slatina) to be a determined, unshakable Croat (on behalf of other citizens). As
such, he was persecuted, and his business suffered a lot; also, anti-Croatian government placed him
in house arrest.

Deceased Ljudevit Bauer was a part of every Croatian national movement (together with
Croats from Podravska Slatina), and as a true Croat, in every municipal or parliamentary election he
voted for the Croatian candidates.

He died in materially bad conditions, and his wife, who is severely ill (she suffered a stroke
for a couple of times) and weak, has been accommodated to the Monastery of the Sisters of Mercy
in Slatina where they take care of her. It was organized by the Croats-Catholics of Podravska Slatina.

For all the reasons mentioned above, undersigned Croatian citizens from Slatina would like
to recommend her petition sent to the Ministry of Internal Affair of Independent State of Croatia,
hoping for a positive resolution.

In Podravska Slatina, 14 June 1941

(9 signatures)



Document No 10 Ordinary citizens, members of the “Croatian Falcon” Society, on behalf of Rudolf
Schultheis on 16 June 1941

—PREPIS ‘ i
\ \ Zagreb, dne 16.6.1941.
\ STV T FaTonan

Zagreb — Arniv

Rudolf Schultheis

Zagreb
Ut jesenovideva 4a./I.

MINISTARSTVU UNUTRASNJIH POSLOVA

5‘,,’ 77762 NEZAVISNE DRZAVE HRVATSKE
Rl
0. 1165~ ZAGRED
Y

f

Rodjen sam u Karloveu god. 1912. 1/VIII od
obrtnickin roditelja, koji su se preselili god. 1913 u Zagreb,

gé&je 1 danas Zivim.
Iz¢io sam zubotehnidki zanat kod dentiste Leo

Paspe. Zagreb. Masarykova ul.

Bio sam aktivni $lan "HRVATSKOG SOKOLA" do njego=
vog zatvaranja po proSlom refimu. Na dan kada Jje izvrSen napadaj na
Doglavnika Dr. Mile Budaka, javio sam se dobrovoljno izmedju 40 dla-
nova za stra¥u. koja je bila sastavljena na inicijativu gospode:
Ivana Wernera, MigSka Zebida, Husa Nikole i drugih tadanjih odbornika.
Stra¥a je vila postavljena oko sanatorija Dr. Gottlieba na Srebrnjeku,
gdje je leZao ranjen Doglavnika Dr. Mile Budak. Bio sam uzastopce dvije
noéi na stra¥i, dok nijesam bio zamjenjen.

Gornje navadjam kao dokaz, da sam bio spreman, da
za jednog od dlanova Hrvatskog vodstve snosim sve posljedice, te da
sam u hrvatskom duhu odgojen. Za istinitost gornjih navoda svjedode
potpisi dolje potpisane gospode.

Buduéi sam namjeSten, te uzdr¥avam Zenu i majku i
Jer danas kao Yidovu mi se osporava dosadadnji ¥ivoet i rad, molim,
da mi se gornje uzme u obzir i da mi se ne prave poteskode, Jjer po
sadasnjim zakonima nemam nikakova prava, a ista su mi potrebna za

nastavak mog zanata.
. U nedi povoljnog rijedenja moje molbe, te da se mi se

dati prilika, da doka¥em svojim ponasenjem i radom, da sem vrijedan toga
¥ilje¥im veledtovanjm
Potpigi: na originalu. Rud olf Schultheis

Prilog: adrese potpisanih. zubni ;qhniga.r ;
Zagreb. Ut jeSenovideva 4a.




PRITLOG.

17762, Al

Zagreb, dne 16.6.1941.

Adrese Glanova "Hrvatskog sokola", koji svojim potpisom

svijedode na priloZenoj molbi:

Vod ja Hrvatskog sokola Nikola Hus zlatar i fager
Vladimir Rutkner  optidar
Slavko Kostanjdek brij.pamos.
0zva3ié Branko ekektridar
Fric Preglej trg. pomod.

Pobre¥je br. 4
Meksimirsks 79a
Doma jantéeva 28
Maxsimirsgka 79a
VlasSka 133.




Translation:

COPY

Rudolf Schultheis Zagreb, 16 June 1941
Zagreb
UtjeSenoviceva Street4a / 1* floor

TO THE MINISTRY OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS
OF INDEPENDENT STATE OF CROATIA

ZAGREB

| was born in Karlovac on 1 August 1912. My parents were artisans who moved to
Zagreb in 1913, the city | live in.

| was educated to be a dental technician at the office of a dentist called Leo Paspa
(zagreb, Masarykova Street).

| was an active member of “CROATIAN FALCON” since its closure. On the day
Doglavnik Dr. Mile Budak was attacked, | volunteered to be among the forty members of the guard
that was assembled by: lvan Werner, Misko Zebi¢, Nikola Hus and other former councilors. The
guard was set up around Dr. Gottlieb sanatorium on Srebrnjak, where wounded Doglavnik Dr. Budak
was lying. | was on the watch for two nights in a row, until | was substituted.

| am mentioning this as a proof that | was ready to face all possible consequences in
order to protect a member of Croatian leadership, and that | was raised to be a Croatian patriot. The
truthfulness of my words is confirmed by the signatures of the undersigned gentlemen.

Since | am supporting my wife and my mother, and since, as a Jew, | am in a situation
where my whole life and work are being denied, | am pleading you to take the abovementioned
information into consideration, because according to the current law | have no rights, and | need
them to be able to continue with my trade.

| am hoping to get a positive answer to my petition, and | hope | will be given a
chance to prove, both by my behavior and my work, that | am worthy of it.

Signatures: on the original letter Rudolf Schultheis
Appendix: addresses of the signatories dental technician
Zagreb, 4a UtjeSenoviceva Street



COPY

Zagreb, 16 June 1941

APPENDIX

Addresses of “Croatian Falcon” members, whose signatures are here to confirm the
statements | made in the petition:

“Croatian Falcon” leader Nikola Hus, a jeweler, 4 PobreZje Street
Vladimir Rutzner, optician, 79a Maksimirska Street
Slavko Kostanjsek, barber helper, 28 Domajanic¢eva Street
Branko Ozvaci¢, electrician, 79a Maksimirska Street

Fric Preglej, clerk, 133 Vlaska Street



Document No 11 Employees at the factory “Kartonaze Rozankovski”, “Karton”, and Matija Sifrer on

behalf of Ruza Lang on 19 June 1941

98¢ b%A

) ahisa S

MOy 0y

OCITOVANJE

Sk, e VhyT B Gk v R N
w A& S

oy WA
; \

Mi potpisani radnici i namje§ten;9iiﬁd&uzaéa‘"Kartonaie Ro%ankov -
ski" ,"Karton" i Matija Sifrer oéitujemo'dobr;voljno gdji Lan%huii iz
Zagreba, LopaSideva ulica br. 6, sljjedede: .

Gospodja RuZa Lang bila je na$ prvi pretpostavljeni u gore imeno-
vanim poduzeéima od god. 1933, do godl 1941 N

Kao takova bila je ista za naststéing zaétita; koja se je brinula
za zadtitu nasih interesa, koli u po¢uzeéim§, toli i privatno, dajudi
nam uvjek potpore i savjeta u svim e?ghtualnim naSim neprilikama,

Ista je uvjek s nama i naéiﬁvbrigama suosjeg¢ala, ne prave’i nika-
da nikakove razlike medju nama, tako da nikada nismo osjetili, da Dbi
ista bila neSto drugo od nas, a nikada kod iste nismo napose osjetili,
da bi bila Zidovka,

Ista je uvjek isticala svoje hrvatstvo i pripadnost Hrvatskom na-
rodu, trazedi od nas, da ustrajemo u svome Hrvatstvu sa punom nadom u
uspjeh borbe, koju je Hrvatski narod poveo za oZivotvorenje svojih ide-

ala,

U Zagrebu, 19.lipnja 1941,

ZakSek Ivanka Milkovié Mato Zame jn Ljubica

Kovad Paula Kovad Gjuro Adam Milkovié

Gerid Marija
HaluZan Stjepan
Koren Ana
Aleksié Magda
Cvek Martin

Jug Ana

Gruber Pauls

Kresnidki Elza

I1i¢ Marija

Gerié Stefanija
Ana GriZid
TilipSek Gali
DomainyAﬁa
VugrinZié Danica
Bujanovié Nikola




Translation:

STATEMENT

We, the undersigned workers and employees of KartonaZe RoZankovski, Karton and Marija
Sifrer are voluntarily making this statement about Mrs. Ruza Lang from Zagreb, 6 Lopasi¢ Street:

Mrs. RuZa Lang was our superior in the abovementioned enterprises from 1933 till 1941.

As such, she was out constant protection; she took care of our interests, regarding both
business and private life, providing us support and advice during all our potential troubles.

She was always very compassionate to us, never making any distinctions between us, so we
always perceived her as one of us, and we never felt that she might be a Jew.

She would always emphasize her strong national feelings for Croatia and her affiliation to
Croatian people, asking us to strive in our Croatianhood strongly hoping for the success of our
struggle, which was led by Croatian people in order to bring to life its ideals.

InZagreb, 19 June 1941.

(21 signatures)



Document No 12 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Adolf Svarc on 23 July 1941

?"72_ 2% ToYy
w9 20 293

06~
Laddag
Ps ns

Ministarstvu unutrasd§njih poslova

Zagreb

Predmet:

lolba, da se proti Adolfu
Svercu iz Zagreba ne pri-
mjenjuju mjere predvidje-

ne proti Zidova.

Adolf Sverc, trgovafki pomoénik rodjen u VaSlku /Podravska Blatina/
24, T. 1899., sin zémifs Yakoba Svarcaz sa zadnjim boravistem u éagrebu, Tlolka

U

ul, br, 26, interniran je po nalogu Zidovskog otsjeka sta%kog reda.ratva.

Medjutim Adolf Sverc bio je desetmik bivSe 53. pjedadke pukovnije u
Zagrebu, te se je istakao u vojnilkom ustanku 5. XIT. 1918, proti Srba u Zagrebu.

[ Osudom Vojnog suda u Zagrstu po optuznici broj 6/I 359/18 osudjen je
ha kaznu od 3 1/2 godine.

Jje
PostoVza cijelo vrijeme rata a i u ustenku Adolf Svarc pokazao, da je

primjerni Hrvat, te se istakao svojom hrabroséu, to molimo

vidnjene proti Zidova, fAorio§enja od.nosnorf zakora o Zidovima.

da izvoli Mifiistanstvo unuteaSnjih poslova odopriti i naloziti, da se
/ﬁ imenovani Adolf évarcg:ii( z internacije i da se na njega ne primijene mjere pred-

~~~~~ Tagreb, 25. srpnja 1941, 9 4"),
rp,& B R prae—
Tot /szé 5 b/{/@;u/’r




Translation:

TO THE MINISTRY OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

Zagreb

Subject:

A petition made for Adolf Svarc from Zagreb
to exempt him from Anti-Jewish measures

Adolf Svarc, a clerk born in Vagko (Podravska Slatina) on 24 January 1899, a son of
Jakob Svarc, resident of Zagreb, 26 llocka Street, interned by the order of the Jewish Department of
the Ustasha Police.

However, Adolf Svarc was a corporal in the 53" infantry regiment in Zagreb, and he
distinguished himself on 5 December 1918, in a military uprising against the Serbs in Zagreb.

He was sentenced to a prison (3 and a half years) by the verdict of a military court
(indictment number 6/1359/18).

Since Adolf Svarc proved, both during the war and the uprising, that he is an
exemplary Croat, and he has distinguished himself with bravery, we are asking

The Ministry of Internal Affairs to approve and impose an order that would release
mentioned Adolf Svarc from internment, and exempt him from the Anti-Jewish measures, till the law
on the Jews is passed.

Zagreb, 23 July 1941

(11 signatures)



Document No 13 Viktor Gvozdi¢ on behalf of Salamon Alfred (and his family) on 29 August 1941

S0 Br. 29247 | .
& 2_0 b B 2J K W |
P
I2J AV A,

Ja Gvozdié Vikter iz Zazreba Granefinska ul.12, -izjavl juiem
ovime, de mi je kao sterem i veznatom Hrvatu- pravefu veznate iz
vliastitog opaZanja, jer ssm u Kovrivnici ¥ivie preke 50 godine, da
Salemon Alfred bivdi treovec 1z Korrivnice star 86 @odina nife
nikade 4 ni*im se oeriiedin o interese Hrvatskog nearoda, nean da
Jje narvrotiv vomeeso sva hrvatske drudtve 1 debrotverne uctanove
samo se s hrvatima dru¥ie 1 uviiek 1sticao svaije hrvetstvo, te i
svoga sina teko odeojio u *isto hrvetskem duhu,-

Ovu sveju izjevu dajem po svom najboljem uvierenju i savjesti
jer to Selamon Alfred i cijela njecova obitelj - mekar da su Zidovi
- kao dobri Hrvati zaslufuju,-

U Zazrebu dana 29, koloveoza 'Q41. a0 %M




Translation:

STATEMENT.

I, Viktor Gvozdi¢ from Zagreb, 12 GraneSinka Street, hereby confirm that |, as an old and reputable
Croat (member of Croatian Party of Rights), can personally confirm that, to my knowledge (for | have
lived in Koprivnica over 50 years), 66-year old former merchant from Koprivnica, Alfred Salamon, has
never done anything to harm the interests of Croatian people. On the contrary, he has always helped
all Croatian societies and charities; he has spent most of his time with Croats and always emphasized
his Croatianhood. He has also raised his son as a Croat.

| give this statement in all conscience and belief because Alfred Salamon and his family — event
thought they are Jews — deserve it because they are loyal Croats.

In Zagreb, 29 August 1941



Document No 14 Employees one behalf of Filip Ernst on 4 September 1941

e
Zagreb — AFRY

I z J a v a

NiZe potpisani krojadki radnici rado potvrdujemo, da smo veé niz
godina uposleni kod krojadkog obrtnika g. Filipa Ernsta, te da je imenovani nad rad
uvijek poSteno, tolno i pravedno nagradivao.- Njegov postupak preme name bio je uvijek
korektan i besprikoran, a kad god smo naSe molbe ili zahtjeve pred njega iznijeli,
naifli smo na potpuno razumijevanje i najveéu susretljivost s njegove strane.-

G. Ernsta poznajemo kao strogo ispravna i Zestita &ovjeka, kojega
smo ne samo mi cijenili, veé i njegovi dobavljadi, a isto tako i njegove muSterije.-

Znademo, da je bio lojalan prema sredini, u kojoj je Zivio i da je
u granicame svojih materijalnih moguénosti uvijek spremno pomagac sve hrvatske ustanove.-

U Zagrebu, dne 4. rujna 1941,

Hiamtuiger flof-dlpon
ﬁﬁ @amj

e Ao = Al




Translation:

Statement

The undersigned tailors are glad to confirm that we have been employed at Mr. Filip Ernst’s
tailor trade for years, and that the aforementioned has always rewarded our work fairly, accurately
and correctly. His attitude towards us has always been just and impeccable, and whenever our

petitions or requests were put forward, they were met cordially and with great understanding from
his side.

Mr. Ernst is known as a just and honorable man who is respected not only by us, but also by
his suppliers and customers.

We know that he has been loyal to his living environment, and that he has always been
ready to help —within his financial limits — to all Croatian institutions.

InZagreb, 4 September 1941

(8 signatures)



Document No 15 A merchant (name illegible) on behalf of Filip Ernst on 7 September 1941

I 2z i a v u

NiZe podpiseni ietini zu volju pripravno
sotvrdjujes, da poznajem g. Filipe krasta, krojs@kog obrtnize
ve ! dugi niz godina keo vrijednu, postenu i pouzdanu oscbu.r
Yjegovo vledenje 1 keo poslovnog, @ ne menje Xao privatnog
govjek: bilo je uvijck bezgrikotno, pu je uslijed toga ufivao
codtovunje evih krugove, su kojimz je dodao u doticaje~

Posebno ictidew, da je go brast uvijek spreunc
ousgao £ve hrvatsks drustva i ustanove i de je u too smjeru,
u grenicame svojih mozulnosti, uvijek konstruktivno djeloveo
i time ¢uo dokuze svoje privricnosti prema hrvatskoj sredini,
£z Xojom se¢ jo saiivio.-

C

U Zegrebu, dne 7. rujns 194

kg




Translation:

Statement

| eagerly confirm, in the interest of truth, that | have known Mr. Filip Ernst, the tailor
merchant, for a long period of time as a worthy, just and reliable person. His behavior, both as a
business man and a personal friend, has always been impeccable, which is why he has earned
respect of all people he has been in touch with.

| would like to emphasize that Mr. Ernst has always supported all Croatian societies and
institutions (within his financial limits), and his work has always been constructive which serves as a
token of his commitment to Croatian nation, which he has become an integral part of.

InZagreb, 7 September 1941



Document No 16 Ma
! yor of Zlatar municipalit i
Kirschner, and Milan Weiss on 10 Octobe? 1921/1On behalf of Ljuba, Ada and Paula Biller, dr Milan

it

0

: - a1 [3345
Broj: 6632« Opéinsko poglavarsivo Zlatar &~
i P dane 10 listopada 1941 199¢. 4. 009

Predmet : Zidt;va,pripadnika opéine ZzZlatar

Zadtita. ; v 7 (..,/;/ gw. / £
w1t/ : Fea
Eotarsko] oblasti . -t

SEE e e mA

z1ataruet- Ga8
, I :

oo MR Y i | (5%
pod predlaZe se naslovi zakljudak sevjetodavnog odbore tolka
30 kojim preporéda da se ovdjesnji Zidovi pri_padnici ove ope"ine i

toz i loinr 7 e o
1 sestre Ljubs, Ada 1 Paule Biller

2. v wilen Kirschner
3. Mylan Weiss ,prvi dvoje iz Zlatara 8 treél iz Brestavea nebi

proganjali odnosno da se protiv istih ne upotrebliavaju mjere uobidajene
41 uzakonjene protiv #4dova. Dok Je pod reds brojem 3 isti za sade z8-
%tigéen / maslove broj Pr 54 /1941, / dotle su pod br 1 i 2 za sada ostali
negastiéeni 1 ako su podnijeli u tom praveu molbe.
ovdjesnji su se Zidovi uvijek pokazivali prema na?a‘e’n{ narodu
* u svekom pogledu susretljivi & isto su tako bild k:orektni u borhi hr~
yatskog narode protiv tudjina z8 svoju slobodu te su nekoji 1 r8dt toge
proganjeni. i
przi se, de bi u sluéaju kekovog progona protiv istih nastalo
negodovanje u nerodu pa stogé se 1 sa strame ove opéine pr’eporu&a'po-

duzeti korake da bi se iste pustilo ne miru tj da se mjerS koje se po-
duziml ju protiv 7idove nebl protiv ovih poduzimale. 7

: By1fetnik: - NeSelnik:

A \/W

KOTARSKA GELAST i
b Prigljeno, : L:‘ : ?g 'f\
i B}'o] »/7ﬂ ; / 4 *.!d

7later dne 16 listopada 1941,

P.0.

Velikoj Zupi Zagorie |
u 2

VTarazdina

§ molbom za dalnje uredovanie.
» - Za Dom Spreman 1

e

[



Translation:

Number: 6632. City Council of Zlatar
10 October 1941
Subject: Protection of Jews, inhabitants of Zlatar municipality.

To District authority

Zlatar.
Advisory board has reached the following conclusion (point 30), related to:

1. sisters Ljuba, Ada and Paula Biller
2. Dr. Milan Kirschner
3. Milan Weiss, the upper two from Zlatar and the third from Brestovec

We are suggesting to the famous title not to apply the regular anti-Jewish measures upon these
people. Person under number 3 is protected so far, (number Pr54/1941), but those under numbers
1 and 2 are not, even though they have sent their own petitions.

Local Jews have always been attentive to our people in every aspect, and they have also been
correct during the struggle of Croatian people against the foreigners for its freedom — some of them
were even persecuted for these reasons.

We believe that persecution of any kind of these people would cause a resentment among our
community, and therefore this Municipality is suggesting you to make everything possible to leave
these people alone, i.e. not to apply the anti-Jewish measures.

Mayor:
(Signature)

Zlatar, 16 October 1941



Document No 17 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Rikard Schwarz on 13 November 1941
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Translation:

We, undersigned, are declaring that, as far as we know and have witnessed, Mr. Rikard Schwarz, a
person we know personally, has proved to be an honest man and a patriot, and has never sinned
against the interests of Croatian people and his homeland; on the contrary, he has always fought
fiery for the promotion of every patriotic endeavor.

Zagreb, 13 November 1941

(13 signatures)



Document No 18 Zora Haligonja and ordinary citizens on behalf of Irena Hirschl on 28 November
1941

Zagreb,dne 28.studenoga 1941,
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Translation:

Zagreb, 28 November 1941

DEAR POGLAVNIK!

We, the undersigned, who managed to survive and who burned the Hungarian flag on Jelaci¢
Square in Zagreb in 1895, would like to witness that Irena Hirschl, born Rosenberg, a Jew, 69 years
old, born in a place Orle, raised in Koprivnica, married to Samuel Hirschl (now located in Jasenovac
camp), a mother of four (residents of Koprivnica), has always been a fiery Croatian, a supporter of
Ante Starcevic.

As a young girl, she used to come to the house of deceased Jurica Balasko in 27 Petrinjska
Street, which was a meeting place for all Starcevi¢ supporters, and where Ante Starcevié¢, “Father of
Our Homeland”, used to come himself, together with his brother David and niece Mila, and where
the rest of us, Starcevic supporters, used to gather. Mentioned Irena Hirschl knitted with her own
hands the Hungarian flag that was later burnt. Because of this, she was persecuted by the police.
Later, while the rest of us were in prison, she was bringing us food and cigarettes — until we were
transferred to Bjelovar. On the funeral of the Father of Our Homeland, she was carrying the wreath
with Mrs. Haligonja (born Majtanié) from Zagreb. She was given a picture of a Father of Our
Homeland — Ante Starcevi¢ —as a souvenir.

We found out that she has been in Lobor-grad camp for four months, very ill, so we are
pleading you, Poglavnik, to set her and her husband, who is 71 years old, free, and grant her civil
rights, because as a Croatian who supported Starcevic, albeit Jewish, she deserved it.

Knowing your noble heart, dear Poglavnik, we are sending this petition to you, hoping you
will take it into consideration.

FOR HOMELAND —READY!

(5 signatures)



Document No 19 Ruzica Mendel and ordinary citizens on behalf of Eugen Mendel on 23 December 1941
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Translation:

To Great Prefect of Great Parish of Prigorje

In

Zagreb

In union with my husband Eugen Mendel, I, the undersigned, own one-story house with one
apartment in Podsused n. 222, and we have acquired it through many years of joint work as private
employees. On September 18, my husband was taken, as a Jew, to Jasenovac camp for no reason.
Since that day, together with my one-year-old child, | have been experiencing unpleasantries almost
every day. Since police sergeant Mr. Simuni¢ has moved in my apartment, | have been living in
cramped conditions, my assets are in question every day, especially since the district authorities
want to expropriate me entirely from my property.

| am therefore pleading the honorable title to conduct an investigation why my husband has
been taken to the camp, and in case his innocence is proven, set him free. | am pleading it especially
because my husband was an official member of Croatian Peasant Party, and he had always voted for
it, and has always supported all pro-Croatian activities. | would also like to ask the high authority to
conduct an investigation regarding the acquisition of the mentioned real estate (Podsused number
222). If you conclude that we have acquired it only through our honest work and sacrifice, | would
like the high authority to secure me to use my asset undisturbed.

| am corroborating my petition with numerous signatures of citizens of Podsused who can
testify about our stand and the fact that we have never sinned against the interests of the Croatian
people.

Excepting a quick and favorable solution to this problem, | am sending my regards.

Podsused [part of Zagreb], 23 December 1941. RuZica Mendel,
Podsused 222

The undersigned are vouching for Eugen Mendel from Podsused — he is a fair and a modest
person. We know that he has never and nowhere done anything against the interest of the Croatian
people. During the last four years (since he has moved to Podsused), he has collaborated with us and
has always protected our interests. He was a member of Croatian Peasant Party only. So we are
pleading you to see into this matter and set him free.

(30 signatures)



Document No 20 Ordinary citizens, villagers from village Vetovo, on behalf of Jakob and Etelka
Silinger on 3 January 1942
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« Mi potpisani Hrvatski seljacl iz sela Vetovo kotar PoZedki
izjavljujemo da nam je osobno poznat Jekob Silinger i njegova
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Translation:

Undersigned Croatian peasants from village of Vetovo, district of PoZega, are stating that we know
personally Jakob Silinger and his wife Etelka from PoZega, who were living in our village until the
coup after the World War, where they had a rural business of their own. They have always
supported Croats and were perceived as honest people; especially Jakob Silinger has distinguished
himself as a supporter of Croatian Party of Rights, and the two of them played an important role
when in election of Ivan Zatluka as a Member of Parliament. They were farmers and Jakob Silinger
was a chief of our agricultural society. We vouch for his uprightness and his pro-Croatian orientation
and we know that he would never do anything to harm the interests of Croatian people. Therefore
we are asking you to exempt him from staying in Jasenovac or Stara Gradiska camp for all of the
abovementioned reasons, and also because he is an old and ill man.

InVetovo, 3 January 1942
For Homeland — Ready!

Franjo Ralis, merchant
Stjepan Turac, plowman
Mato Razumovi¢, plowman
Vjekoslav Tepes, parish priest
Luka Miki¢, plowman
August Grbi¢, plowman
Stjepan Kovacevi¢, plowman
Marko Raljevi¢, plowman
Andrija Miki¢, plowman
Marko Spoljari¢, plowman
Karlo Mitrovi¢, plowman



Document No 21 Ordinary citizens from the town of PoZega on behalf of Jakob and Etelka Silinger on
3 January 1942
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Translation:

Undersigned people know Jakob and Etelka Silinger personally, and would therefore
like to take a personal responsibility for their words, and would like to guarantee that the two of
them (Mr. and Mrs. Silinger) will never do anything to harm the interests of Croatian people, in case
they are let out of the concentration camp.

PoZega, 3 January 1942
For Homeland —ready!

(6 signatures)



Document No 22 Croatian Worker's Union on behalf of Avram Daniti, Sarajevo, 3 January 1942







CROATIAN WORKERS' UNION
SARAJEVO BRANCH OFFICE Sarajevo, 3 January 1942

Number : 47/42

P.n. to Comrade
VJEKOSLAV BLASKOV
State Secretary of Croatian Workers' Chamber [abb.]

ZAGREB

The branch office in Sarajevo sent a plea regarding freedom of movement for its member, the Jew
Avram Daniti, and to the military motorized battalion for re-employment as a mechanical locksmith.

Both authorities have granted the request as shown in the attached letter.

The Sarajevo Workers’ Chamber attachment below sets out the national work of the
aforementioned Jew, which in Sarajevo has certainly been an exceptional occurrence that, among
anational Jews we find one Avram Daniti, who had already in 1918 sided with the Croatian national
movement, which for him and other nationalists led to persecutions and various harassments by the
authorities, and well as boycotting within the Jewish community. The aforenamed did not allow
himself to be persuaded by any and suffered all persecutions, and has remained a faithful soldier
among Croatian nationalists. In siding with Croatian nationalists, Avram Daniti has been guided only
by the feeling he had gained in the European war in 1914-1918, in which, as a Jew, he had been
ordained with a golden and silver medal for courage; and it is well known that, during the European
war, almost all Jews were “Enthoben” [T/n: relieved of their duty], or if they did serve in the army,
were charged with covertly conducting espionage or sabotage.

We are unable to describe all details, but Croatian nationalists can testify that Avram Daniti led the
struggle of the Croatian youth against the then infamous “Orijuna”, Pribicevi¢'s avant-garde
movement comprised of the worst scum imaginable, tasked with destroying all that is Croatian or
that feels so. Despite the infamous Belgrade public’s political machinations, the Croatian people in
Sarajevo did not waver, but fought together with the entire Croatian nation — a struggle in which
Avram Daniti actively participated. He was also one of the first members of the Croatian Workers'
Association branch, as well as a member of the “Trebevié¢” choir association, the Croatian “Progress”
association [T/N: Napredak) and the Croatian reading society in Sarajevo.

In view of what we presented here, we are turning to you, the central committee’s secretary, with a
request to help us in this matter, because the aforenamed was interned in Jasenovac together with
his family. During the internment of the Jews from Sarajevo to Jasenovac, the very same Avram
Daniti was denounced by a few irresponsible individuals and deprived of liberty alongside his family,
and transferred to the Jasenovac concentration camp. Our workers’ branch feels morally obliged to
stand up for its member, but is unable to take any action in Sarajevo, as is the local authorities; we
thus plead with you, our dear confidante, that you would be so kind to intervene for Avram Daniti so
that he could be freed from the concentration camp together with his family and returned to work in
motorized battalion u Sarajevo.



This branch is addressing you personally, because you can represent this matter to relevant
authorities, if it is within your good will, because your domain of work for the Ustasha leaves the

possibility that you could help us in this matter

In hope that you will not ignore this request addressed to you, we remain

FOR HOMELAND READY !

Business secretary: Branch Trustee:

[asignature] [asignature]

4 attachments



Document No 23 Ordinary citizens on behalf of a Jewish woman (name illegible) on 12 January 1942
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Translation:

PETITION

To the Jewish Department in Zagreb, 12 January 1942

I, Dragutin Maisen, am pleading the Jewish Department of Independent State of Croatia to release
my fiancée (illegible) (born 28 October 1919 in Novska, raised Bizovec, Valpovo, Croatia) who was
arrested with her family on 9 January 1942 at 5:30 AM from her apartment in 46 Borongajska Cesta
by Ustasha police, even though she has converted to Roman Catholicism. | can assure you that she is
a true Croat who has never done anything against Croatian people; she is not pro-Jewish and she has
never been among people who would do something contrary to Croatian interests. Therefore | am
pleading the famous title to help my petition find its purpose, since | can guarantee for my fiancée
and | would like to marry her.

My personal data:

Dragutin Maisen, born 1 November 1918 in Zagreb, raised in Zagreb, Roman Catholic, no criminal
record, military served in Croatian Air Forces (duration 27 months) till 23 December 1941 — this is
the reason why | was unable to get married sooner.

| believe you will accept these arguments and reply positively to my petition as soon as possible,
before she could be taken somewhere else. | am granting for her, as well as those undersigned.

For Homeland — Ready!

Dragutin Maisen
hairdresser

80 Borongajska Cesta
Zagreb

Please turn the page!

Undersigned persons are vouching with their signatures for the fact that the family in question,
through their fair and just work, has never done anything against the Croatian people and has never
been in the company of those would like to harm the Croatian state.

(10 signatures)
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MINISTARSTVU UNUTARNJIH POSLOVA
. NEZAVISNE DRZAVE HRVATSKE
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Podpisani seljaci okolice i kotara Jastrebarsko te

graajani Blob.i vovelj.trgovigta Jastrebarsko nolimo , da
Ministarstvo Unutarnjih roslova Nezavisne Driave Hrvatske
blagoizvoli uva3iti molbu Sreéka Breyera trgovea iz dastre-
barskog, kojom moli priznanje arijévskog i gradjanskog prave
za sebe,za majku Rozu udovy Breyer i sestry Elzu udovu
Kuhar rodjenu Breyer,koja Je molba iz Ureda Gosp.Poglavnika

predana Ministarstyy umutarnjih noslova nerieSena ali niti _v>'-——
ne odbita nege na -nzdileZno nosturanje ,-

’ ’ To molimo za to Jer aobre roznajemo i Zivot i prog-
lost,koju je poroaica Breyse u nasoj sredini sprovela i
znademo ,qa su isti testiti gradjani,dobri Hrvati te da su
Svoje hrvatstvo uviek. isticali kako oni osobno tako i njihov
pek.otac Samuel Breyer koji je sveju dieeu kao dobap Hrvat
0dgojio u'ljubavi i u roStocvanjn za sve 5tc je hrvatsko a
demu su 8a njezova dieca i surruga sve do danas sliedila ,-

Ako itko a to sy DO nafem skromnon nifljenju zavrie~
dili napred navedeni,da se njihova molba povoljno riesi i

da im se prizna arievsko i gradjansko pravo .-
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Translation:

TO THE MINISTRY OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

OF INDEPENDENT STATE OF CROATIA

In/
ZAGREB

Undersigned farmers of Jastrebarsko district and its surrounding areas are pleading the
Ministry of Internal Affairs of Independent State of Croatia to accept the petition made by the
merchant from Jasterbarsko, Sre¢ko Breyer. He is asking for the recognition of the Aryan and other
civil rights for himself, his mother (a widow) Roza Breyer and his sister Elza (also a widow) Kuhar,
born Breyer. The petition was originally sent to Mr. Poglavnik’s Office and from there it was
transferred to the Ministry of Internal Affairs; at that point (before the transfer) it was unsolved, but
not rejected.

We are pleading you this because we are well familiar with life and history of the Breyer
family, and we know that they are honest citizens and fine Croats who have always been
emphasizing their Croatian sentiment; not only the three of them personally, but also the deceased
Samuel Breyer (Sre¢ko’s father) who, as a fine Croat, raised his children to be loving people, full of
respect for anything Croatian, and they have remained faithful to his ideas.

In our humble opinion, the Breyer family are the people who, perhaps more than anyone
else, deserve to have their petition for the recognition of the Aryan and civil rights accepted.

In Jastrebarsko, 12 March 1943

(142 signatures)



Document No 25 Ordinary citizens on behalf of Elvira Fejzagi¢ (nee Kollmann)
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Potpisani potvrdjujemo,da se je gosp., Elvira Fejzagié rodd
Kollmamn kao pristasa plave liste u Merkuru odludno istica-
- la za Hrvatsku stvar u danima najveée srpske tiranije,
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Translation:

Undersigned are confirming that Mrs. Elvira Fejzagi¢ born Kollmann was a supporter of the Blue List

in Mercury and has been a determined supporter of the Croatian cause and national interests in
days of toughest Serbian tyranny.

(9 signatures)

Source:

Hrvatski drzavni arhiv (HDA) [Croatian State Archives]. Ravnateljstvo ustaskog redarstva (RUR) — Zidovski
odsjek [Headquarter of Ustasha Police — Jewish Section], 252. Zagreb, Croatia

United States Holocaust Memorial Museum (USHMM). A. 0019, Reel 2 file 2 / A.0027, Reel file
4. Washington, DC, 1998.



